Resolution #20-0492 Resolution Book, Volume 2, Page 205

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE WESTERN SECTION OF THE MULTI-USE PATH PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City has plans to construct a Multi-Use Path (MUP) on Salem Parkway from Lockland Avenue to NC 150 (Peters Creek Parkway); and

WHEREAS, in September of 2019 the North Carolina Board of Transportation approved the funding of the MUP western section through North Carolina Department of Transportation's (NCDOT) Prioritization process 5.0; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of this project is \$2,704,000; and

**WHEREAS,** the Federal amount approved is \$2,163,200 and the required 20% local match by the City is \$540,800; and

WHEREAS, this resolution authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement with the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT), whereby the City will design and construct the project and NCDOT will reimburse the city for all eligible project expenses, up to \$2,163,200; and

**WHEREAS** the City's local match of \$540,800 is available from 2018 Bond Funds which are already appropriated.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement with the North Carolina Department of Transportation for the western section of the Multi-Use Path Project.